I 1500 Chase Tower + 707 Virginia Street, E. - Charleston, WV 25301
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2031« Charleston, WV 25327

CA . (304) 345-8900 - Fax: (304) 345-8909
& Y www.kaycasto.com
~—————————PLLC
Afforneys at Law
May 31, 2022

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Honorable Kenna M. DeRaimo RECEIVED

Clerk of the West Virginia Environmental JUN 12022
Quality Board

601 57t Street SE Environmental Quality

Charleston, West Virginia 25304 Board

RE: Notice Of Appeal Of “Order Issued Under Underground Storage Tank Act West
Virginia Code, Chapter 22, Article 17 - Order No.: UST-22-005" - Issued On
April 26, 2022

Dear Ms. DeRaimo:

On behalf of J. C. Baker & Son, Inc. and Baker 0il Company. and pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-17-18 and West Virginia Code §§ 22B-1-1 et seq., enclosed for filing with
the West Virginia Environmental Quality Board, please find the original and six (6) copies of
a Notice Of Appeal regarding a certain “Order Issued Under Underground Storage Tank Act
W.Va. Code, Chapter 22, Article 17 - Order No.: UST-22-005,” issued by Katheryn Emery, P.E.,
Director of the Division of Water and Waste Management, West Virginia Department of
Environmental Protection, on April 26, 2022.

Also, please find an extra copy of this Notice Of Appeal. Please time and/or date stamp
this copy and return it to me with the messenger who delivers this correspondence. Thank
you in advance for doing so.

If you or any of your staff have any questions whatsoever about the Notice Of Appeal,
you or they should not hesitate to call me at (304) 720-4217 or email me at
trodgers@kaycasto.com.

Sincerely,

"

D /
d e
. Terrance Rodger

RTR/spw
Enclosures
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cC:

CC:

I
CA
&CHANEY

————— PLLC
Afforneys at Law

VIA REGULAR U.S. MAIL
Katheryn Emery, P.E. (w/enclosure)

VIA REGULAR U.S. MAIL

Office of Legal Services (w/enclosure)
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
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RECEIVED

JUN- 12022
WEST VIRGINTA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARI¥nyirgnmental Quality
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA Board
J.C. BAKER & SON, INC.
and BAKER OIL COMPANY,
Appellants,

v, Appeal No. } h‘b ﬁfEQg

KATHERYN EMERY, P.E., DIRECTOR,
DIVISION OF WATER AND WASTE
MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Appellee.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Action Complained Of: Appellants J.C. Baker & Son, Inc. (“J.C. Baker”) and Baker

Oil Company (“Baker Oil”) (J.C. Baker and Baker Oil are collectively “Appellants™)
respectfully represent that they are aggrieved by the attached Order Issued Under The
Underground Storage Act West Virginia Code Chapter 22, Article 17, Order No. UST-22-
005 (“Order”), issued by appellee Katheryn Emery, P.E., Director of the Division of Water
and Waste Management of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
(“WVDEP”) (“Appellee™), on April 26, 2022 (Exhibit A).

ReliefRequested: Appellants therefore pray that the Order be reviewed by the West

Virginia Environmental Quality Board (“Board”) and that the Board grant the following

relief: Reverse all provisions of the Order and determine that:



a. Neither J.C. Baker nor Baker Oil is, or was, at any relevant time, the owner

or operator of, or otherwise liable for, any of those certain underground storage tanks

(“UST”) within the meaning of state and/or federal law governing the USTs located at:

1.

10.

11.

12.

Linger’s service station site in Buckhannon
(Leak No. 92-289-1.49);

Paul’s service station site in Phillippi
(Leak No. 92-306-L01);

Coastal Lumber Company site in Buckhannon
(Leak No. 95-021);

Hamrick’s service station site in Webster Springs
(Leak No. 93-034);

W.J. Prince’s service station site in Jane Lew
(Leak No. 93-378);

Sample’s service station site in Procious
(Leak No. 92-074-L08);

Steve White’s service station site in Gassaway
(Leak No. 91-036-L.04);

Coastal Lumber Company site in Hacker Valley
(Leak No. 91-075-L51);

Clendenin service station site in Clendenin
(Leak No. 91-008-120);

Point C Mart located in Lewis County, WV
(Leak No. 94-035);

Young’s service station site in Dille
(Leak No. 94-066);

C. Adam Toney Discount Tires site in Summersville
(Leak No. 94-056); and,



13.  Glenville Sunoco site in Gilmer County, WV (Leak No. 17-034). :

b. Neither J. C. Baker nor Baker Oil is liable, or has any responsibility, for any
releases/leaks identified in the Order, or any other releases related to the Identified USTs
which are the subject of the Order, under any environmental or other law governing USTs.

C. Vacate the Order’s “Order For Compliance” in full; and

d. Vacate the Order’s “Other Provisions” in full.

Specific Objections: Appellants’ specific objections to the Order, including

questions of fact and law to be determined by the Board, are set forth in detail in the
separate numbered paragraphs below:
a. Appellants object to the following Findings Of Fact, and such Conclusions
Of Law as are based on said Findings Of Fact, in the Order:
1. Finding Of Fact No. 1 - that J. C. Baker and/or Baker Oil were found to
be the owner/operator of the Identified USTs;
2. Finding Of Fact No. 1 — that J. C. Baker and/or Baker Oil were found to
be the responsible party for confirmed releases at the facilities identified in the Order;
3. Finding Of Fact Nos. 2-132 —that J. C. Baker and/or Baker Oil were found
to be the owner(s) of the Identified USTs; and
4. All factual findings in Finding Of Fact Nos. 1-132;
b. Appellants object to the Appellee’s apparent conclusion that the actions

taken by Appellants in efforts to be good corporate citizens by their previous willingness

1 The USTs which are or were located on the thirteen (13) sites identified above will collectively be
referred to as “Identified USTs.”



to address certain issues regarding the registration of the Identified USTs conferred
ownership of, and/or responsibility for, the Identified USTs on Appellants;

c. Appellants object to the Appellee’s apparent conclusion that the actions
taken by Appellants in efforts to be good corporate citizens by their previous willingness
to address certain issues regarding leaks from the Identified USTs conferred ownership of,
and/or responsibility for, the Identified USTs on Appellants;

d. Appellants object to all grounds on which the Appellee apparently relies in
concluding that Appellants owned, or is otherwise responsible for, any of the Identified
USTs;

€. Appellants object to the complete failure of the Appellee to address the facts
and points recited in Exhibit B attached hereto, an email from Appellants, dated February
24,2022, with attachments, said email and attachments demonstrating that Appellants only
delivered product to the sites referenced in the Order, and did not own or operate, and are
not otherwise responsible for, the Identified USTs to which the product was delivered,;
included in said email and attachments is evidence of Appellee’s failure to proceed against
the entities who did own and/or operate and/or who are otherwise responsible for the
Identified USTs as revealed in, or whose identities could be ascertained from information
in, the invoices and ledger sheets supplied by Appellants in Exhibit B;

f. Appellants object to the complete failure of the Cabinet Secretary of the
WVDEP to address the facts, points and law recited in Exhibit C attached hereto,
Appellants’ notice of request for reconsideration of the Order, dated May 3, 2022, with

attachments, said notice and attachments demonstrating that Appellants only delivered

4



product to the sites referenced in the Order, and did not own or operate, and are not
otherwise responsible for, the Identified USTs to which the product was delivered; included
in said notice and attachments is evidence of Appellee’s failure to proceed against the
entities who did own and operate and/or who are otherwise responsible for the Identified
USTs as revealed in, or whose identities could be ascertained from information in, the
invoices and ledger sheets supplied by Appellants in Exhibit C;

g. Appellants object to any conclusion in the Order that any contamination at
Paul’s service station site in Phillippi (Leak No. 92-306-1.01) emanated from the Identified
USTs at that site for which Appellee has concluded one of the Appellants is responsible,
given that:

1. there have been one or more service stations operating at this site since
circa 1940s (well before the 1976, 1984 and 1985 installations of USTs by Baker
Oil), the USTs for any one of which could have been responsible for any
contamination;

ii. in 1991, the West Virginia Division of Highways (“WVDOH”) released
over 2000 gallons of diesel fuel that directly impacted this site and the WVDOH
undertook no clean-up measures to correct such contamination of this site;

iii. there no credible evidence that any leak came from any of the Identified
USTs which Appellee claims was installed and/or owned by Baker Oil;

h. Appellants object to any conclusion in the Order that there is any leak and/or
other problems requiring remediation at the Glenville Sunoco site in Gilmer County and

further object on the grounds that the Glenville Sunoco site in Gilmer County was not

5



discussed at the January 22, 2022 meeting, nor was it mentioned in the WVDEP’s January
25, 2022 email to Appellants.

i. Appellants further object to the Order on the grounds there is no credible
evidence that any of the contamination on the sites listed above came from any of the
Identified USTs for which the Appellee wrongfully attributes ownership, or other grounds
supporting responsibility, to Appellants inasmuch as gas stations operated on most, if not
all, of the sites for decades before the identified leaks and, furthermore, on many, if not all,
of the sites, USTs had been replaced over the years, such that there is no evidence that any
of the Identified USTs for which Appellee wrongfully attributes ownership, or other
grounds supporting responsibility, to Appellants were the ones which leaked, causing the
contamination.

Appellants deny they have any responsibility for the leaks recited in the Order on
any grounds or under any theory of law.

Appellants request that, pursuant to 46 CSR §§ 4-5.6, 4-6.1, and 4-6.9, the Board:
(1) establish a discovery schedule; (2) schedule an evidentiary hearing for a date after
conclusion of discovery; and (3) establish a post-evidentiary briefing schedule.

Amendment of this Notice Of Appeal may be had only by leave of the Board, and

only for good cause shown.

Dated this 31st day of May, 2022.
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R. TERRANCE RODGERS (WVSB #3148)
KAY CASTO & CHANEY PLLC

P. O. Box 2031

Charleston, West Virginia 25327

(304) 720-4217 Telephone

(304) 345 8900 Fax

J.C. BAKER & SON, INC. and
BAKER OIL COMPANY,

Appellants,

BY COUNSEL:
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 west virginia depariment of environmental protection

Division of Water and Wastec Management Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% Street SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304

Phone: 304-926-0470 Fax: 304-926-0488

April 26, 2022

J. C. Baker & Son, Inc.
601 Elk Street CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Gassaway, WV 26624

And

489 0080 0027 L402 LO8L 23
WV IDENTIFICATION NOs.: 4905543, 0100014,
4905541, 5105713, 2102658, 0800440, 0407923, 5105709,
2006691, 2102661, 3404188, 3405499, and 1108011

Baker Oil Company
P. O. Box 369
Gassaway, WV 26624

Mr. Baker:

Enclosed is Order No. UST-22-005. This Order is issued to J. C. Baker & Son, Inc. and

Baker Oil Company by the director of the Division of Water and Waste Management under the
authority of Chapter 22, Article 17, Section 15 of the Code of West Virginia. This Order
contains notification of the right of appeal under the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 17,
Section 18.

cc.

Katheryn Emery, P.E., Director, DWWM (e-mail)

Scott G. Mandirola, Deputy Secretary for External Affairs, WVDEP (e-mail)
Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary, WVDEP (e-mail)

Joseph Sizemore, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE/HW, Tanks (e-mail)

David C. Simmons, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE (e-mail)

Laura McGee, Environmental Resources Program Manager, EE (e-mail)
Cindy Blugerman, Environmental Resources Specialist, EE (e-mail)

Amaris Elliott, Environmental Resources Associate, EE (e-mail)

Ruth M. Porter, Program Manager, EE/Tanks (e-mail)

Melissa McCune, Program Manager, EE/Tanks Corrective Action (e-mail)
Randal Lemons, Environmental Resources Analyst, EE/Tanks Corrective Action (e-mail)
Andrew Dinsmore, US EPA, Region III (e-mail)



) ~ west virginla department of environmenial protection

Division of Water and Waste Management Harold D, Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304

Phone: 304-926-0470 Fax: 304-926-0488

ORDER
ISSUED UNDER THE
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ACT
WEST VIRGINIA CODE, CHAPTER 22, ARTICLE 17

TO: J. C. Baker & Son, Inc. DATE: April 26, 2022
601 Elk Street
Gassaway, WV 26624 ORDER NO.: UST-22-005

And

Baker Oil Company
P.O. Box 369
Gassaway, WV 26624

INTRODUCTION

The following findings are made and Order issued to J. C. Baker & Son, Inc. and Baker
Oil Company (hereinafter “Baker”) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the
Division of Water and Waste Management under Chapter 22, Article 17, Section 1 et seq. of the
Code of West Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT
In support of this Order, the Director hereby finds the following:

1. As the owner and/or operator of Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) at the time of
releases from the USTs, Baker is the responsible party for confirmed releases at the
following thirteen (13) facilities. The USTs at these sites are permanently out of
service (POS) and were removed by Baker.

a. Linger’s Service Station located in Upshur County, WV was issued Leak No.
92-289-L49 on December 14, 1992. The Facility ID is 4905543,

b. Paul’s Service Station located in Barbour County, WV was issued Leak No. 92-
306-L0O1 on December 12, 1992. The Facility ID is 0100014,

c. Coastal Lumber Company located in Upshur County, WV was issued Leak No.
95-021 on February 7, 1995. The Facility ID is 4905541.



d. Hamrick Service Station located in Webster County, WV was issued Leak No.
93-034 on February 5, 1993. The Facility ID is 5105713.

e. W.J. Princes Store located in Lewis County, WV was issued Leak No. 93-378
on December 8, 1993. The Facility ID is 2102658.

f. Sample’s Service Station located in Clay County, WV was issued Leak No. 92-
074-L08 on April 7, 1992. The Facility ID is 0800440.

g. Steve White Service Station located in Braxton County, WV was issued Leak
No. 91-036-L04 on June 17, 1991. The Facility ID is 0407923.

h. Coastal Lumber Company located in Webster County, WV was issued Leak No.
91-075-L51 on August 20, 1991. The Facility ID is 5105709.

i. Clendenin Service Station located in Kanawha County, WV was issued Leak
No. 91-008-L20 on February 28, 1991. The Facility ID is 2006691.

j. Point C Mart located in Lewis County, WV was issued Leak No. 94-035 on
March 1, 1994. The Facility ID is 2102661.

k. Young’s Service Station located in Nicholas County, WV was issued Leak No.
94-066 on April 13, 1994, The Facility ID is 3404188.

1. C Adam Toney Tire located in Nicholas County, WV was issued Leak No. 94-
056 on March 30, 1994, The Facility ID is 3405499,

m. Glenville Sunoco located in Gilmer County, WV was issued Leak No. 17-034
on October 11, 2017. The Facility ID is 1108011.

Leak No. 92-289-1.49-Linger’s Service Station
2.

An April 1, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as currently in use (CIU) and
the UST owner as J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification from was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

On December 14, 1992, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
(WVDEP) personnel were notified of a release at Linger’s Service Station. In response
to the release, WVDEDP issued a Confirmed Release Notice to Comply (CRNC) to Baker,
which assigned Leak No. 92-289-1.49 to the release and required that a Site Assessment

be performed.

A March 10, 1993 UST notification shows the USTs as permanently out of service (POS)
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification was signed by Michael C.

Baker.

On April 27, 1995, Order USTA-193-94 became effective. The Order required Baker, as
the owner of the USTs, to implement corrective action in accordance with Code of
Federal Regulations 40CFR280.

On February 11, 2008, WVDEP sent a Review of Confirmed Release (RCR) to Baker,
which required submittal of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) on or before April 15, 2008.
Baker failed to submit the CAP.



8. OnlJuly 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension,

9. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental Site Assessment
Report on or before September 30, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SSAR.

10. On April 12, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
Supplemental Site Assessment by June 11, 2018. Baker failed to submit the required

report.

11. On March 26, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of a
Site Assessment Work Plan (SAWP) by April 26, 2019. Baker failed to submit the

SAWP.

12. On May 3, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, Notice of Violation (NOV) No. 2019-01452 was issued to
Baker.

13. On June 4, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, Inspection of Violation (I0V) No. 2019-01452 was issued to
Baker.

Leak No. 92-306-L01 Paul’s Service Station
14. An April 25, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

15. On December 12, 1992, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Paul’s Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 92-306-L01 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

16. A February 5, 1993 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner
as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

17. On June 8, 2011, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a CAP on
or before August 30, 2011. Baker failed to submit the CAP



18. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

19. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of an SAR and CAP on or before
December 31, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR or CAP.

20. On March 26, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
SAWP by April 26, 2019. Baker failed to submit the SAWP.

21. On May 3, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV, No. 2019-01449 was issued to Baker.

22. On June 4, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR 280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, IOV No. 2019-01449 was issued to Baker.
Leak No. 95-021 Coastal Lumber Company: Buckhannon

23. A May 1, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as J.
C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

24. A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

25. On May 6, 1992 and August 11,1992, WVDEP personnel received UST closure requests.

26. On February 7, 1995, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Coastal Lumber
Company. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 95-021 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

27. On June 8, 2011, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a CAP on
or before August 30, 2011. Baker failed to submit the CAP.

28. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.



29. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of an SAR on or before December 31,
2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

30. On March 12, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of a
Supplemental SAR by May 11, 2018. Baker failed to submit the Supplemental SAR.

31. On May 17, 2018, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.34 - Baker fatled to cooperate with requests for document submission,
testing, and/or monitoring.

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 1805-3400 was issued to Baker.

32. On January 31, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and

documented:

a. 40CFR 280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 2019-00483 was issued to Baker.

33. On March 26, 2019; May 3, 2019; and June 4, 2021; WVDEP personnel reviewed the
facility file. During the reviews, the following violation of the Code of Federal
Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, IOV No. 2019-00483 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 93-034 Hamrick Service Station
34. An April 23, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

35. On February 11, 1993, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Hamrick Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 93-034 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

36. An April 30, 1993 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner as
Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

37. On March 24 1997, a consent order issued to Baker Oil Company by the Environmental
Protection Agency became effective. The consent order identifies Baker Oil Company as
the respondent and responsible for applicable UST compliance activities.



38. On April 21, 2008, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
Groundwater Monitoring Report (GMR) on or before May 21, 2008. Baker failed to
submit the GMR.

39. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

40. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a SAR on or before June 30, 2016.

Baker failed to submit the SAR.

41. On August 8, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of an
Initial Site Characterization Report (ISCR) by October 2, 2018. Baker failed to submit

the ISCR.

42. On November 11, 2018, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violations of the Code of Federal Regulations were observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

b. 40CFR280.63(b) - Baker failed to submit a report on initial site characterization
that met the minimum requirements of 280.63(a)(1) through 280.63(a)(4).

As a result of these violations, NOV Nos. 1811-3808 and 1811-3809 were issued to
Baker.

43. On June 2, 2021, WVDEDP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Subsequently, Baker requested a forty-five (45)
day extension, which was granted until August 16, 2021. However, Baker failed to
submit the required report.

44, On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and

documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release as per
requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, IOV No. 2018-00094 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 93-378 W J Prince’s Store
45. An April 21, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker,

46. A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU



and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

47. On December 8, 1993, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at W J Prince’s
Store. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC, which assigned Leak No. 93-
378 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

48. A February 2, 1994 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner
as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

49. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

50. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of an SAR on or before December 31,
2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

51. On March 26, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
SAWP by April 26, 2019. Baker failed to submit the SAWP.

52. On May 3, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2019-01450 was issued to Baker.

53. On June 4, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, IOV No. 2019-01450 was issued to Baker.
Leak No. 92-074-L08-Sam ple’s Service Station

54. An April 17, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

55. A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

56. On April 7, 1992, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Sample’s Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 92-074-L08 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.



57. A May 5, 1992 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner as
J.C. Baker & Son, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

58. On October 24, 2002, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an
SAR on or before December 23, 2002. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

59. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

60. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and subrnittal of a Supplemental SAR on or before
June 30, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

61. On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report (SIR) by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day
extension, which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required
report.

62. On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and

documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV, No. 2021-01437 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 91-036-1.04 -Steve White Service Station

63. On June 17, 1991, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Steve White Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 91-036-1.04 to the release and required that Tank Closure and Site Assessment

be performed.

64. On November 19, 1991, WVDEP issued Order No. USTA-116-91, which required that
Baker pay past due fees and submit a Closure Report and SAR on or before January 18,
1992, Baker subsequently submitted the required documents.

65. A March 15, 1992 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner as
J.C. Baker & Son, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

66. On March 31, 1992, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required an additional SAR
on or before May 29, 1992. Baker failed to submit the additional SAR.

67. On October 17, 2013, WVDEP responded to Baker’s plan to move forward
systematically in regard to the remaining leaking UST sites and required submittal of a
full site investigation by March 31, 2014.

68. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.



69. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the

70.

71.

performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of Supplemental SAR on or before
December 31, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension,
which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(2)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2021-01436 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 91-075-1.51-Coastal Lumber Company; Hackers Vallev

72.

An April 15, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

73. A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael

C. Baker.

On August 20, 1991, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Coastal Lumber
Company. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 91-075-L51 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental SAR on or before
March 31, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

On August 3, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of an
ISCR by October 2, 2018. Baker failed to submit the ISCR.

On November 14, 2018, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violations of the Code of Federal Regulations were observed and

documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

b. 40CFR280.63(b) - Baker failed to submit a report on initial site characterization
that met the minimum requirements of 280.63(a)(1) through 280.63(a)(4).



As aresult of these violations, NOV Nos. 1811-3806 and 1811-3807 were issued to
Baker.

79. On June 2, 2021, WVDERP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension,
which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

80. On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(2)(5).

As a result of this vielation, NOV No. 2018-00095 was issued to Baker.
Leak No. 91-008-L.20-Clendenin Service Station

81. A June 9, 1989 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as J.
C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Mike Baker.

82. On February 28, 1991, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Clendenin Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 91-008-1.20 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

83. On October 24, 2002, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an
SAR on or before December 23, 2002. Baker failed to submit the report.

84. On March 26, 2003, WVDEP sent a Notice of Non-Compliance for failure to submit the
SAR. The Notice required submittal of the report on or before April 25, 2003. Baker
failed to submit the report.

85. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

86. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental SAR on or before
December 31, 2015. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

87. On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an SIR by
June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension, which was granted until
August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

88. On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).



As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2021-01172 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 94-035. Point C Mart

89.

90.

100.

101.

102.

105.

106.

107.

108.

An April 10, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

On March 1, 1994, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Point C Mart. In
response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned Leak No. 94-
035 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

An August 11, 1995 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner
as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of Free Product Recovery, Site Assessment, and submittal of an SAR on or
before December 31, 2015. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

. OnMay 17, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of a

Supplemental SAR by July 16, 2018. Baker failed to submit the Supplemental SAR.

. On January 31, 2019 and March 15, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file.

During the reviews, the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was
observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2019-00484 was issued to Baker.

On April 26, 2019, WVDEDP personnel received an SAR for the site. As a result, IOV No.
2019-00484 was issued to Baker, which abated NOV No. 2019-00484.

On May 2, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a GMR
and/or a CAP by July 26, 2019. Baker failed to submit the required report or CAP.

On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension,
which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:



a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 2019-00484 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 94-066-Young’s Service Station

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115,

116.

117.

"An April 12, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as

J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

An April 10, 1987 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael

C. Baker.

An October 25, 1991 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner
as Baker Qil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

On April 13, 1994, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Young’s Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 94-066 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension

On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental SAR on or before
March 31, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension,
which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2021-01438 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 94-056-C Adam Tonev Tire

118.

A June 28, 1993 UST notification form shows two (2) USTs as CIU and one (1) UST as
POS and the UST owner as J.C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by

Michael C. Baker.



119.

120.

121

122,

123.

124,

125.

126.

127.

128.

On March 30, 1994, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at C Adam Toney Tire.
In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned Leak No.
94-056 to the release and required that a Site Assessinent be performed.

On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of Groundwater Monitoring and submittal of a GMR on or before June 30,
2016. Baker did submit the GMR.

On October 22, 2020, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
GMR by November 30, 2020. Baker replied that the site had been transferred to Go-Mart
but did not provide documentation of the transfer.

On June 2, 2021 and September 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file.
During the reviews, the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was
observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 2021-00871 was issued to Baker.
Leak No. 17-034- Glenville Sunoco

A December 2, 1991 UST notification form shows seven (7) USTs as CIU and the UST
owner as J.C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was sighed by Michael C. Baker.

On October 11, 2017, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Glenville Sunoco.
In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to J C Baker & Sons, which assigned
Leak No. 17-034 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

On May 21, 2018, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file and determined that two
(2) extensions had been granted to Baker to perform the Site Assessment, which had not
been completed. During the review, the following violation of the Code of Federal
Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 1805-3601 was issued to Baker.
On November 2, 2018, Baker submitted a Site Assessment Report.

On February 28, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an
additional Supplemental SIR by April 15, 2019. Baker submitted the Supplemental SIR
on September 9, 2019.



129.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

On September 20, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required quarterly
monitoring at the site. Subsequent quarterly monitoring reports were received on
December 9, 2019; February 10, 2020; May 29, 2020; and September 8, 2020.

An August 20, 2020 UST closure authorization was issued to J C Baker & Son, Inc. to
permanently close four (4) USTs at the site

On December 20, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an
additional Supplemental SIR by April 1, 2022.

On January 20, 2022, a meeting was held between WVDEP and Baker. During the
meeting, Baker representatives stated that Baker was not responsible for remediation at
twelve (12) of the thirteen (13) leak sites, because it was not and had never been the
owner and/or operator of the USTs. Furthermore, the representatives stated that Baker
had registered the USTs only to comply with initial UST registration requirements and to
gain access to the properties. In response, WVDEP stated that, based upon an extensive
review of the files, Baker was the owner of the USTs and is the responsible party for each
of the thirteen (13) releases.

On January 25, 2022, WVDEP sent an email to Baker, which summarized the
aforementioned Januvary 20, 2022 meeting and requested that Baker provide a Plan of
Corrective Action (POCA) to address the open leak sites.

On February 24, 2022, Baker’s representative responded to WVDEP via email indicating
that the USTs had been registered in an effort to be a good corporate citizen, and Baker
did not register the USTs because it was the owner or operator.

ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE

And now, this day of April 26, 2022, Baker is hereby ORDERED by the Director as

follows:

1.

2.

Baker shall immediately take measures to initiate compliance with all pertinent laws and
rules.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, Baker shall submit for approval
a proposed plan of corrective action and schedule, outlining action items and completion
dates for remedial activities on how and when Baker will achieve compliance with all
pertinent laws and rules. The plan of corrective action shall make reference to WV Leak
ID Nos. 92-289-1.49, 92-306-L.01, 95-021, 93-034, 93-378, 92-074-L.08, 91-036-L04, 91-
075-L51, 91-008-L20, 94-035, 94-066, 94-056, and 17-034, and Order No. UST-22-005.
The plan of corrective action shall be submitted to:

Chief Inspector
Environmental Enforcement - Mail Code #031328
WVDEP
601 57 Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304



Upon approval, the plan of cormrective action and schedule shall be incorporated into and
become part of this Order, as if fully set forth herein. Failure to submit an approvable
plan of corrective action and schedule or failure to adhere to the approved schedule is a
violation of this Order.

OTHER PROVISIONS

1. Compliance with the terms and conditions of this Order shall not in any way be construed
as relieving Baker of the obligation to comply with any applicable law, permit, other
order, or any other requirement otherwise applicable. Violations of the terms and
conditions of this Order may subject Baker to additional enforcement action in
accordance with the applicable law.

2. The provisions of this Order are severable and should a court or board of competent
jurisdiction declare any provisions to be invalid or unenforceable, all other provisions
shall remain in full force and effect.

3. This Order is binding on Baker, its successors and assigns.

4. This Order shall terminate upon Baker’s notification of full compliance with the “Order
for Compliance” and verification of this notification by WVDEP,

RIGHT OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given of your right to appeal the terms and conditions of this Order
which you are aggrieved to the Environmental Quality Board by filing a NOTICE of APPEAL
on the form prescribed by such Board, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 22, Article
17, Section 18 of the Code of West Virginia within thirty (30) days after receipt of this Order.

This Order shall become effective upon receipt.

-

~ Katheryn Emery, P.E., é(rcctor
Division of Water and Waste Management
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From: MICHAEL-BAKER <michaelcbaker@hotmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 2:54 PM

To: joe.msizemore@wv.gov

Subject: Response to January 25th, 2022 email

Attachments: Letter from Michael C. Baker-J.C. Baker Son, Inc. to 'Customer' - dated 04-10-86

(01619648xA377B).pdf; 01-31-94 and 08-21-96 Letters (01685329xA377B) (1).pdf;
Invoices (8) Customers (01684530xA3778).pdf; Ledger Sheets (11 sites)
(01685066xA3778B).pdf

Follow Up Flag: Copied to Worldox (Main Docs\0126405\000055\01685984.M5G)

[Caution, External Email]
Mr. Sizemore,

In your January 25, 2022 email to me below, you asked that | provide a response, on behalf of J.C.
Baker & Son, Inc. (“Baker"), to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection's (“WVDEP")
concerns with regard to the following 12 sites:

Linger's service station site in Buckhannon (Leak No. 92-289-L49),
Paul’s service station site in Philippi (Leak No. 92-306-L01);

Coastal Lumber Company site in Buckhannon (Leak No. 95-021);
Hamrick's service station site in Webster Springs (Leak No. 93-034);
W.J. Prince’s service station site in Jane Lew (Leak No. 93-378);
Sample’s service station site in Procious (Leak No. 92-074-L08);

Steve White's service station site in Gassaway (Leak No. 91-036-1.04);
Coastal Lumber Company site in Hacker Valley (Leak No. 91-075-L51);
Clendenin service station site in Clendenin (Leak No. 91-008-L20),

10.  Young's service station site in Dille (Leak No. 94-066);

11.  C. Adam Toney Discount Tires site in Summersville (Leak No. 94-056); and
12.  Point C Mart site in Weston (Leak No. 94-035).

CENOU A WN

First, as | have informed the WVDEP previously, Baker registered the underground storage tanks
located at 11 of the12 sites because the individuals and/or entities who truly were required to do so,
failed to do so. Baker registered those underground storage tanks in an effort to be a good corporate
citizen. Attached please find my April 10, 1986 letter which was sent to the individuals or entities who
should have been registering the underground storage tanks located at those 11 sites. As | believe | have
told the WVDEP before, none of those individuals or entities responded to that letter and, thus, Baker, in
an effort to comply with the new federal law mentioned in that letter, registered the underground storage
tanks located at those 11 sites. Baker did not register those underground storage tanks because it was
either the “owner” or “operator” of them. Instead, it did so because the regulatory authorities wanted
anyone who was aware of any underground storage tanks to register them, even if not the “owner” or
“operator” of those underground storage tanks. To be clear, by registering the underground storage tanks
located at those 11 sites, Baker never intended to represent that it was either the “owner” or “operator”
of them.

There is one site — the Paul's service station site in Philippi — for which Baker may have been the
“owner” but certainly not the “operator” of the underground storage tanks located at that site. However,
even though Baker removed the underground storage tanks it installed at that site, it contested that it was

1



responsible for clean-up or monitoring at that site. As evidence of the same, attached please find a copy
* of my January 31, 1994 letter to Art Loder, of the WVDEP, and Ron Howe’s August 21, 1996 letter to
Don Martin, of the WWDEP. As you can see, Baker specifically requested that the WVDEP provide a written
statement as to why Baker was somehow responsible for the Paul’s service station site in Philippi, especially
in light of the fact that there are numerous other more likely sources of whatever contamination there may
be, including the West Virginia Department of Highways release. No such written statement was ever
forthcoming from the WVDEP._

Second, just because Baker had the underground storage tanks and contaminated soil at 11 of the
12 sites removed in the 1990s, does not mean that Baker somehow became the “owner” or “operator” of
those underground storage tanks (Coastal Lumber Company removed the underground storage tanks at
the site located in Hacker Valley in Webster County). Instead, what that means is that Baker was trying to
be a good corporate citizen.

Third, the fact that Baker has continued to try to be responsive to the WVDEP after the removal of
underground storage tanks and the removal of contaminated soil in the 1990s, does not somehow make
Baker the “owner” or “operator” of the underground storage tanks at the 12 sites (except maybe the Paul’s
service station site in Philippi). Once again, all Baker was trying to do was be a good corporate citizen.

Fourth, at this time, Baker simply does not have the resources to continue to be the good corporate
citizen it has been previously regarding the underground storage tanks at the 12 sites. As | have
mentioned before, the WVDEP simply needs to look to the individuals or entities who were the actual
“owners” and/or “operators” of the underground storage tanks at 11 of those 12 sites. Also, as to the
Paul's service station site in Philippi, because the WVDEP has never responded to what Baker pointed out
to the WVDEP in the mid-1990s about Baker not being responsible for that site, the WVDEP needs to
look to the individuals or entities who actually owned and/or operated the Paul's service station site in
Philippi, as well as the West Virginia Department of Highways (as effectively suggested in my January 31,
1994 |etter to Art Loder and Ron Howe's August 21, 1996 letter to Don Martin). As evidence of who
those individuals and/or entities are, attached please find a copy of certain Baker invoices and a copy of
certain Baker ledger sheets. There are invoices for 8 of the 12 sites and the ledger sheets for 11 of the
12 sites.

Fifth, as the attached invoices and ledger sheets show, Baker’s only connection to the underground
storage tanks at the 12 sites {(except maybe the Paul’s service station site in Philippi), was that it delivered
petroleum products to the “owner” and/or “operator” of the underground storage tanks at those sites.
Once delivered by Baker, that petroleum product became the property of the individual or entity listed on
the attached invoices and ledger sheets (including the individual or entity who actually owned or operated
the Paul’s service station site in Philippi).

As stated above and as | told you when we met, Baker simply does not have the resources to be
the good corporate citizen it has been for the last 30 years or so. To be clear, Baker never was the
“owner” or “operator” of the underground storage tanks located at 11 of the 12 sites and, accordingly, it
was not and is not responsible for clean-up or monitoring at any of those sites. Moreover, even if Baker
was the “owner” or “operator” of the underground storage tanks at the Paul's service station site in Philippi,
the WVDEP’s lack of response to my January 31, 1994 letter to Art Loder, of the WVDEP, as well as its
total lack of response to Ron Howe's August 21, 1996 letter to Don Martin, clearly means that the WVDEP
does not have any real basis for even trying to claim that Baker is responsible for the Paul's service station
site in Philippi. If, for some reason, you and/or somebody else at WWDEP disagrees, please let me know
the basis of that disagreement.

Michael C. Baker



k]

President
* J.C. Baker & Son, Inc.



7. €. Buker and Hons, In:,

- Wirslesnle Pistriburtors of ,
St Wit ke Cissolins, @0, Tires, amd Battecies . v
Gea, €, Buker CGugsaway, West Dirginta 26624 Snuonergoille 872-1758

April 10, 1986

Dear Customer:

A new Federal law directs the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) .to develop.a comprehénsive regulatory program for underground
storage tanks, As part.of the-new .law, owners.of certain underground
tanks- used to store petroleum or hazardous .substances must notify
designated. state or local agenecies of the existénee of their tanks by
May 8, 1986. Thls requirement applies ‘to owners of tanks eurrently
used to store-such substances and ~owriers of tanks. taken out of operation
after January 1, 1974, ' but still remalning in the ground. Owners who
bring tanks into use after May 8, 1986, tiust netify the appropriate
state or local agency within 30 days.

The purpose of this required notification program is -to assist
EPA and the States in locating and evaluating underground storage tanks.
EPA's régulations-concerntng owners of the underground storage tanks
are enclosed. :

Please-take the time to completé these notifications and send
them to me no later than April 24, 198¢.

Sincerely,
, THdbacl ¢ . Bok,,
. Michael C, Baker
MCB/sf

Enc.



Baker Oil Qompany

Terminalling of Petrolewmi Products
Matse Office - . ©. Box 369 e ﬂ(m';m "
. nigommry (304) 442-2438
Bussafony, Mest Wirginin 26624 (Gussatoug (306) 2645114
Gassatony 1-800-208-5114
Fux 304-364-85M1

January 31, 1994

Mr. Art Loder

West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection
UST Section

1304 Goose Run Road

Fairmont, West Virginia 26554

Re: Paul's Service Center, Rt. 1, Box 66, Philippi, WV
WV ID# 0100014, Leak ID# 92-306~L01.

Dear Mr. Loder:

In 1976 I installed three (3) underground storage tanks at

the above referenced facility. I later installed two (2)

more underground storage tanks for diesel and kerosene in

1984 and 1985. On January 13, 1994, the West Virginia Division
of Environmental Protection forwarded the enclosed letter re-
questing that I preparte & corrective action plan for responding
to contaminated soil at the site. The purpose of this letter is
to request some clarification from the Division of Environmental
Protection concerning the factual and legal basis for requesting

a corrective action plan.

By way of background, the site has been used as a gasoline dis-
pensing facility for approximately fifty (50) years. From the
late 1950's through the early 1970's, the site was a branded
Texaco outlet supplied by a Texaco distributor based in Elkins.
Previous to that, the site was supplied by various different

suppliers.

While I have complied with the pDivision of Eanvironmental Protection’'s
request for initial abatement and initial site characterization at
the site, it does not appear now, nor has it ever, that the contam-
ination existing at the site is derived from USTs that I quwnaed or
operated. There has been motor fuel storage and dispensing from

the site since circa 1940. A number os USTs have been installed

and replaced during this period. In short, the contamination
currently existing at the site could have resulted from any one

or more of a number of sources, including spills, overfills, aad

lJeaking underground storage tanks over a period of fifty years.
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In 1991 there was a release by the West Virginia Department
of Highways of 2000 gallons of diesel fuel that directly
impacted the site. No clean-up measures were taken at the
site. I am aware of nothing to indicate that the USTs that

I installed and later removed caused the contamination at the

site,

As far as I am aware, there has been no formal determination by
the Division of Environmental Protection that any of the contam-
ination currently existing at the site emanated from the USTs
that I installed. Your letter of January 13, 1994 contains no
such determination and correspondingly, sets forth no grounds
upon which you have concluded that I am a "responsible party"
under aay federal or state statute or regulation. Nor is there
any indication in your letter that I have violated any state or
federal law. It is primarily for this reason that I seek some
clarification of the factual and legal basis far jyour.request
that I prepare a correction action plan.

Please note in this regard that if I am, in fact, responsidble for
the contamination existing at the site, I will make every effort
to comply within my responsibilities under the law, whether they
Telate to investigation or remediation. My difficulty with your
letter of January 13, 1994, lies not in my unwillingness to conply
with my responsibilities, but with an honest disagreement as to

whether I am in fact responsible.

The site still has underground storage tanks abandoned by previous
operators or suppliers. These USTs may contaln product to this

day that is leaching out slowly into the ground at the site. As
far as I am aware, the Division of Environmental Protection has not

addressed the issue of these abandoned USTs or the consequences of
the contamination they may be causing.

I would greatly appreciate it, therefore, if you would provide me with
a statement of whether the Division of Environmental Protection has
determined that I am responsible for cleaning up the site, and if so,
an explicit statement of the grounds upon which you contend the ex-
isting contamination emanated from the USTs that I installed. Upon
receiving this information, I will provide you with a prompt response
concerning my future course of action; that is, whether I will enter
into an agreed order for cleaning up the site or file a contested

case petition. !
I look forward to your response,
Sincerely,

/ﬂ
Michael C. Baker

Vice President

MCB/s
Enclosure



ALLEGHENY ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY

B

96 W. Main Streel 4+ Frostburg, MD 21532

August 21. 1998

Mr, Don Mzntin B
West Virginia Division of:

Environmental Protection

Route 20 South P.O. Box 38

French Creek, Wv 26218

Re: Paul’'s Service Station
Rt. 119 South
Philippi, WV
WV D # 0100014
Leak # 82-306-101

Dear Mr. Martin;

Mr. Michael Baker of J.C. Beksr & Sons has asked AET io prepare this
letter regarding the status of the Paul’s Service Siation site in response to our
conversation of July 19, 1996,

On January 31, 1894, Mr. Baker wrote & |etter lo the WVDEP in response
{0 a reguest by the WVDEP (dated January 13, 1994) for a corrective action plan
‘or the above mentioned site. 1n his letter he raised several concerns relating to

the assignment of responsibility for this site and requested clarification.

As of loday, those concems remzin unanswered. In summary, they are
as follows,

The site has been used &s 2 gesoline dispensing facility for aver fifty (50)
years (circa 1940). From the late 1850’s through the early 1870's the site wes &
branded Texaco outlet supplied by & Texact distributor based in Elkins.
Previcus to thet the site was supplied by e variety of different suppliers. In 1578,
Baker Ol instailed three (3) underground storage tanks (UST's) al the site, anc

ALT CORPORATION * Phone: 301-489-88086 » FAX: 301.-ARO.REN A
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two (2) more UST's In 1984 and 1985, all of which were subsequently removed
on May 6, 1892,

During this 50 year history of petraleum usage and storage at the site, a
number of UST's have been installed and replaced, and undoubtedly & number
of them have leaked. There have aiso been overfills and spills &t the site, some
of them major, including 2 release by the West Virginia Department of Highways
in 1891 of 2000 gallons of diesel fuel that diractly impacted the site. In addition,
the site still contains old UST's, abandoned by previous operators or suppliers,
which may still conlain product and which to this day may still be contaminating
the site.

In short, while Baker Oil complied with the WVDEP's request for initial
abatement measures and an Initial site characterization at the site, they remain
unconvinced that the contamination identified at the site was the result, either
wholly or in part, of the five (5) UST's that the Bakers had installed et the site.
Thers have been too many other known and possible sources of contemination
to gingle out these wilhout a platform of selid evidence.

As far as we are aware, thers has been ro formal determination by the
WVDEP that any of the contamination identified at the site is the result of the
five Baker UST's, The Bakers have received no such determination nor have
they received any Indication that they have violated any state or fedetal taw. In
addltion, as far as we are aware, the WWDEP has not addressed the issus of the
abandoned UST's remaining et the site or the consequences of the
contamination they may still be causing. It is primarily for these reasons that Mr.
Baker wrote the letter of January 31, 1994, fo seek clarification of the faciual end
legal basis for your request for a corrective action plan. :

In_conclusion, Mr. Baker belisves many other potentia! sources of
cantamination are present at the site. How een the VWDEP single out J. C.
Baker & Soms, Inc. as the only parly responsible for any tlean up? Until the
abandoned tamks and other, potential sources of contamination sre addressed it
would be impossible to accurately assess the site. In fact, Mr, Baker tells me
that during an attempt to assess the site they encountered yet ancther tank he
has absolutely no connection to. My cliert, Mr, Baker, feels he has done &li he
can do given thess circumstances.

As always, if you have any guestions concerning this submittal or require
further information please cantact me at (301) 689-8808. AET thanks you for
your attention to this matter and looks forward to your comments.
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cc' M. Michael Baker, J. C. Baker & Song In
Mr. Art Loder, WVDEP, Fairmont, WV

Sincerely,

r‘\ {

[ P =
Ron Howa
AET Corp.

¢.. Gassawsy, WV

Poge#3
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1500 Chase Tower - 707 Virginia Street, E. - Charleston, WV 25301

I Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2031+ Charleston, WV 25327
@ (304) 345-8900 - Fax: (304) 345-8909
&ECHANEY ——

———————PLIC
Afforneys at Law

May 3, 2022

VIA TELEFAX: [(304)-926-0446]
AND REGULAR U.S. MAIL

Mr. Harold D. Ward

Cabinet Secretary

West Virginia Department of
Environmental Protection

601 57t Street SE

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

RE:  Notice of Request For Reconsideration Of “Order Issued Under Underground
Storage Tank Act West Virginia Code, Chapter 22, Article 17" - Order No.: UST-

22-005 - Issued On April 26, 2022

Dear Mr. Ward:

On behalf of ]. C. Baker & Son, Inc. and Baker Oil Company (collectively “Baker”), and
pursuant to West Virginia Code §22-17-15(b), I am hereby filing this notice of request for
reconsideration of a certain “Order Issued Under Underground Storage Tank Act W.Va. Code,
Chapter 22, Article 17" - Order No.: UST-22-005, issued by Katheryn Emery, P.E., Director of
the Division of Water and Waste Management, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection (“WVDEP"), on April 26, 2022 (“Order”). For your convenience of reference, a
copy of the Order is attached to this correspondence.

In Paragraph No. 134 of the Order, it is stated:

On February 24, 2022, Baker’s representative responded to WVDEP via email
indicating that the USTs had been registered in an effort to be a good corporate
citizen, and Baker did not register the USTs because it was the owner or
operator.

Attached please find a copy of said email. Although Paragraph No. 134 of the Order mentions
Baker’s February 24, 2022 email to the WVDEP, and makes the comment that Baker had
stated, in said email, “that the USTs had been registered in an effort to be a good corporate
citizen, and [that] Baker did not register the USTs because it was the owner or operator,”
there was no analysis with regard to the detailed and well-reasoned position set forth in that
email, as to why Baker should not be responsible for any of the underground storage tanks
(USTs) at the twelve (12) sites which were the subject of the January 20, 2022 meeting and

Y
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Altorneys at Law

the January 25, 2022 email to Baker from the WVDEP (see Paragraph Nos. 132 and 133 of
the Order).

In its February 24, 2022 email to the WVDEP, Baker made five (5) specific points.
Baker believes that it is only reasonable that you address these five (5) points in detail. Baker
further believes that, if you do so, you will come to the conclusion that Baker is not
responsible for any of the USTs at the twelve (12) sites which were the subject of the January
22,2022 meeting and the January 25, 2022 email from the WVDEP to Baker.

Without totally reiterating each of the five (5) points set forth in Bakers’ February 24,
2022 email to the WVDEP, | want to highlight one very important fact that you should take
into account as part of your reconsideration of the Order. That fact is simply this: Just
because an entity registers a UST does not mean said entity is the “owner” of that UST. In
ton ns LLC v. lllinoj ! ne Co., 2005 WL 8179056 (N.D. 111, July
11, 2005), the court noted that completing and submitting a registration form for a UST does
not make the entity which did so the “owner” of that UST. The Washington Commons court
further noted that the United States Environmental Protection Agency, in the mid 1980s,"had
encouraged any party with knowledge of a UST, even those other than owners, to register”
them. Baker responded to that encouragement and registered the USTs at the twelve (12)
sites which were the subject of the January 20, 2022 meeting and the January 25, 2022 email
from the WVDEP to Baker. That did not make Baker the “owner” of those USTs.

Also, it should be noted that the thirteenth (13t) site listed in the Order -- the
Glenville Sunoco site in Glenville, Gilmer County, West Virginia (“Glenville Site”) -- was not
discussed at the January 22, 2022 meeting and was not mentioned in the January 25, 2022
email to Baker from the WVDEP. Moreover, Baker believes there are no remediation issues
and/or problems at that Glenville Site. For those two reasons alone, Baker respectfully
requests that you reconsider the Order which deals with the Glenville site.

Based upon all of the foregoing, Baker respectfully requests that you reconsider the
Order and, after doing so, withdraw the Order based upon the fact that Baker is not
responsible for any of the USTs at any of the twelve (12) sites which were discussed at the
January 20, 2022 meeting and which were the subject of the January 25, 2022 email to Baker
from the WVDEP, the fact that the Glenville Site was not discussed at the January 20, 2022
meeting and not mentioned in the January 25, 2022 email to Baker from the WVDEP, and the
fact that there are no remediation issues and/or problems at the Glenville Site.

If you or any of your staff have any questions whatsoever about this request for
reconsideration of the Order, you or them should not hesitate to call me at (304) 720-4217

or email me at trgdgg;:s@kaycasm.cam.
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Attorneys at' Law

Sincerely,

R.Terrance Rodgers
RTR/fsc

VI FAX [(304) 926-0488] AND REG ; I
cc:  Katheryn Emery, P.E. (w/attachments)

v
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Division of Water and Waste Management
601 57t Street SE

~west virginia de?cﬂmem‘ of environmental profection -

Harold D, Ward, Cabinet Secretary
dep.wv.gov

Charleston, WV 25304
Phone: 304-926-0470 Fax: 304-926-0488

April 26, 2022

J. C. Baker & Son, Inc.
601 Elk Street CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Gassaway, WV 26624

And

9489 0090 0027 k402 LO&8L 23

WV IDENTIFICATION NOs.: 4905543, 0100014,
4905541, 5105713, 2102658, 0800440, 0407923, 5105709,
2006691, 2102661, 3404188, 3405499, and 1108011

Baker Oil Company
P. O. Box 369
Gassaway, WV 26624

Mr. Baker:

Enclosed is Order No. UST-22-005. This Order is issued to J. C. Baker & Son, Inc. and

Baker Oil Company by the director of the Division of Water and Waste Management under the
authority of Chapter 22, Article 17, Section 15 of the Code of West Virginia. This Order
contains notification of the right of appeal under the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 17,
Section 18.

cc:

e

MM’ N PR
Jes/my W, Bandy
-hict Inspector

Katheryn Emery, P.E., Director, DWWM (e-mail)

Scott G. Mandirola, Deputy Secretary for External Affairs, WVDEP (e-mail)
Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary, WVDEP (e-mail)

Joseph Sizemore, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE/HW, Tanks (e-mail)

David C. Simmons, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE (e-mail)

Laura McGee, Environmental Resources Program Manager, EE (e-mail)
Cindy Blugerman, Environmental Resources Specialist, EE (e-mail)

Amaris Elliott, Environmental Resources Associate, EE (e-mail)

Ruth M. Porter, Program Manager, EE/Tanks (e-mail)

Melissa McCune, Program Manager, EE/Tanks Corrective Action (e-mail)
Randal Lemons, Environmental Resources Analyst, EE/Tanks Corrective Action (e-mail)
Andrew Dinsmore, US EPA, Region III (e-mail)



___west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Water and Waste Management Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street SE

dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone: 304-926-0470 Fax: 304-926-0488
ORDER
ISSUED UNDER THE
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ACT
WEST VIRGINIA CODE, CHAPTER 22, ARTICLE 17
TO: J. C. Baker & Son, Inc. DATE: April 26, 2022

601 Elk Street

Gassaway, WV 26624 ORDER NO.: UST-22-005

And

Baker Oil Company

P.O. Box 369

Gassaway, WV 26624

INTRODUCTION

The following findings are made and Order issued to J. C. Baker & Son, Inc. and Baker
Oil Company (hereinafter “Baker”) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the
Division of Water and Waste Management under Chapter 22, Article 17, Section 1 et seq. of the
Code of West Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In support of this Order, the Director hereby finds the following:

1. As the owner and/or operator of Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) at the time of
releases from the USTs, Baker is the responsible party for confirmed releases at the
following thirteen (13) facilities. The USTs at these sites are permanently out of
service (POS) and were removed by Baker.

a. Linger’s Service Station located in Upshur County, WV was issued Leak No.
92-289-L49 on December 14, 1992. The Facility ID is 4905543.

b. Paul’s Service Station located in Barbour County, WV was issued Leak No. 92-
306-L01 on December 12, 1992. The Facility ID is 0100014,

¢. Coastal Lumber Company located in Upshur County, WV was issued Leak No.
95-021 on February 7, 1995. The Facility ID is 4905541.

Promoting a healthy environment.



d. Hamrick Service Station located in Webster County, WV was issued Leak No.
93-034 on February 5, 1993. The Facility ID is 5105713,

e. W.J. Princes Store located in Lewis County, WV was issued Leak No. 93-378
on December 8, 1993. The Facility ID is 2102658.

f. Sample’s Service Station located in Clay County, WV was issued Leak No. 92-
074-L08 on April 7, 1992. The Facility ID is 0800440.

g. Steve White Service Station located in Braxton County, WV was issued Leak
No. 91-036-L.04 on June 17, 1991. The Facility ID is 0407923,

h. Coastal Lumber Company located in Webster County, WV was issued Leak No.
91-075-L51 on August 20, 1991. The Facility ID is 5105709.

i. Clendenin Service Station located in Kanawha County, WV was issued Leak
No. 91-008-L20 on February 28, 1991. The Facility ID is 2006691.

j. Point C Mart located in Lewis County, WV was issued Leak No. 94-035 on
March 1, 1994. The Facility ID is 2102661.

k. Young’s Service Station located in Nicholas County, WV was issued Leak No.
94-066 on April 13, 1994, The Facility ID is 3404188.

l. C Adam Toney Tire located in Nicholas County, WV was issued Leak No. 94-
056 on March 30, 1994, The Facility ID is 3405499,

m. Glenville Sunoco located in Gilmer County, WV was issued Leak No. 17-034
on October 11, 2017. The Facility ID is 1108011.

Leak No. 92-289-1.49-Linger’s Service Station

2.

An April 1, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as currently in use (CIU) and
the UST owner as J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification from was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

On December 14, 1992, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
(WVDEP) personnel were notified of a release at Linger’s Service Station. In response
to the release, WVDEP issued a Confirmed Release Notice to Comply (CRNC) to Baker,
which assigned Leak No. 92-289-1.49 to the release and required that a Site Assessment

be performed.

A March 10, 1993 UST notification shows the USTs as permanently out of service (POS)
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification was signed by Michael C.

Baker.

On April 27, 1995, Order USTA-193-94 became effective. The Order required Baker, as
the owner of the USTs, to implement corrective action in accordance with Code of
Federal Regulations 40CFR280.

On February 11, 2008, WVDEP sent a Review of Confirmed Release (RCR) to Baker,
which required submittal of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) on or before April 15, 2008.
Baker failed to submit the CAP.



8. OnJuly 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension,

9. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental Site Assessment
Report on or before September 30, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SSAR.

10. On April 12, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
Supplemental Site Assessment by June 11, 2018. Baker failed to submit the required
report.

11. On March 26, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of a
Site Assessment Work Plan (SAWP) by April 26, 2019. Baker failed to submit the

SAWP.

12. On May 3, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documiented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, Notice of Violation (NOV) No. 2019-01452 was issued to
Baker.

13. On June 4, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, Inspection of Violation (I0V) No. 2019-01452 was issued to
Baker.

Leak Neo. 92-306-L01 Paul’s Service Station
14. An April 25, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

15. On December 12, 1992, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Paul’s Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 92-306-L01 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

16. A February 5, 1993 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner
as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

17. On June 8, 2011, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a CAP on
or before August 30, 201 1. Baker failed to submit the CAP



18. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension,

19. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of an SAR and CAP on or before
December 31, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR or CAP.

20. On March 26, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
SAWP by April 26, 2019. Baker failed to submit the SAWP,

21. On May 3, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV, No. 2019-01449 was issued to Baker.

22. On June 4, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR 280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, IOV No. 2019-01449 was issued to Baker.
Leak No. 95-021 Coastal Lumber Company: Buckhannon

23. A May 1, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as J.
C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

24. A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

25. On May 6, 1992 and August 11,1992, WVDEP personnel received UST closure requests.

26. On February 7, 1995, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Coastal Lumber
Company. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 95-021 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

27. On June 8, 2011, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a CAP on
or before August 30, 2011. Baker failed to submit the CAP.

28. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.



29. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of an SAR on or before December 31,
2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

30. On March 12, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of a
Supplemental SAR by May 11, 2018. Baker failed to submit the Supplemental SAR.

31. On May 17, 2018, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.34 - Baker failed to cooperate with requests for document submission,
testing, and/or monitoring.

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 1805-3400 was issued to Baker.

32. On January 31, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and

documented:

a. 40CFR 280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2019-00483 was issued to Baker.

33. On March 26, 2019; May 3, 2019; and June 4, 2021; WVDEP personnel reviewed the
facility file. During the reviews, the following violation of the Code of Federal
Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, IOV No. 2019-00483 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 93-034 Hamrick Service Station
34. An April 23, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker,

35. On February 11, 1993, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Hamrick Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 93-034 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

36. An April 30, 1993 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner as
Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

37. On March 24 1997, a consent order issued to Baker Oil Company by the Environmental
Protection Agency became effective. The consent order identifies Baker Qil Company as
the respondent and responsible for applicable UST compliance activities.



38. On April 21, 2008, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
Groundwater Monitoring Report (GMR) on or before May 21, 2008. Baker failed to
submit the GMR.

39. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

40. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a SAR on or before June 30, 2016.

Baker failed to submit the SAR.

41. On August 8, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of an
Initial Site Characterization Report (ISCR) by October 2, 2018. Baker failed to submit
the ISCR.

42. On November 11, 2018, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violations of the Code of Federal Regulations were observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

b. 40CFR280.63(b) - Baker failed to submit a report on initial site characterization
that met the minimum requirements of 280.63(a)(1) through 280.63(a)(4).

As a result of these violations, NOV Nos. 1811-3808 and 1811-3809 were issued to
Baker.

43. On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Subsequently, Baker requested a forty-five (45)
day extension, which was granted until August 16, 2021. However, Baker failed to
submit the required report.

44. On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release as per
requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, IOV No. 2018-00094 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 93-378 W J Prince’s Store
45. An April 21, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

46. A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU



and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

47. On December 8, 1993, WVDEDP personnel were notified of a release at W J Prince’s
Store. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC, which assigned Leak No. 93-
378 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

48. A February 2, 1994 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner
as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

49. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

50. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of an SAR on or before December 31,
2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

51. On March 26, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
SAWP by April 26, 2019. Baker failed to submit the SAWP,

52. On May 3, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:;

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2019-01450 was issued to Baker.

53. On June 4, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review, the
following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the swrrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, IOV No. 2019-01450 was issued to Baker.
Leak No. 92-674-L08-Sample’s Service Station

54. An April 17, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker,

55." A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

56. On April 7, 1992, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Sample’s Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 92-074-L08 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.



57. A May 5, 1992 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner as
J.C. Baker & Son, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

58. On October 24, 2002, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an
SAR on or before December 23, 2002. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

59. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

60. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental SAR on or before
June 30, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

61. On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report (SIR) by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day
extension, which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required

report.

62. On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV, No. 2021-01437 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 91-036-1.04 -Steve White Service Station

63. On June 17, 1991, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Steve White Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 91-036-L04 to the release and required that Tank Closure and Site Assessment

be performed.

64. On November 19, 1991, WVDEP issued Order No. USTA-116-91, which required that
Baker pay past due fees and submit a Closure Report and SAR on or before January 18,
1992. Baker subsequently submitted the required documents.

65. A March 15, 1992 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner as
J.C. Baker & Son, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

66. On March 31, 1992, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required an additional SAR
on or before May 29, 1992. Baker failed to submit the additional SAR.

67. On October 17,2013, WVDEP responded to Baker’s plan to move forward
systematically in regard to the remaining leaking UST sites and required submittal of a
full site investigation by March 31, 2014,

68. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.



69. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of Supplemental SAR on or before
December 31, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

70. On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension,
which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

71. On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(2)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2021-01436 was issued to Baker.
Leak Ne. 91-075-L.51-Coastal Lumber Company: Hackers Vallev

72. An April 15, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

73. A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

74, On August 20, 1991, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Coastal Lumber
Company. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 91-075-L51 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

75. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

76. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental SAR on or before
March 31, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

77. On August 3, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of an
ISCR by October 2, 2018. Baker failed to submit the ISCR.

78. On November 14, 2018, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violations of the Code of Federal Regulations were observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

b. 40CFR280.63(b) - Baker failed to submit a report on initial site characterization
that met the minimum requirements of 280.63(a)(1) through 280.63(a)(4).



As aresult of these violations, NOV Nos. 1811-3806 and 1811-3807 were issued to
Baker.

79. On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension,
which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

80. On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2018-00095 was issued to Baker.
Leak No. 91-008-L.20-Clendenin Service Station

81. A June 9, 1989 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as J.
C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Mike Baker.

82. On February 28, 1991, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Clendenin Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 91-008-L20 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

83. On October 24, 2002, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an
SAR on or before December 23, 2002. Baker failed to submit the report.

84. On March 26, 2003, WVDEP sent a Notice of Non-Compliance for failure to submit the
SAR. The Notice required submittal of the report on or before April 25, 2003. Baker
failed to submit the report.

85. On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

86. On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental SAR on or before
December 31, 2015. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

87. On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an SIR by
June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension, which was granted until
August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

88. On August 22, 2021, WVDEDP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).



As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2021-01172 was issued tc Baker.

Lealk No. 94-035. Point C Mart

89.

90.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

An April 10, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

On March 1, 1994, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Point C Mart. In
response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned Leak No. 94-
035 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

An August 11, 1995 UST notification form shows the USTs as POS and the UST owner
as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

On October 14, 2015, WVDEDP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of Free Product Recovery, Site Assessment, and submittal of an SAR on or
before December 31, 2015. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

On May 17, 2018, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required the submittal of a
Supplemental SAR by July 16, 2018. Baker failed to submit the Supplemental SAR.

On January 31, 2019 and March 15, 2019, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file.
During the reviews, the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was
observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As a result of this violation, NOV No. 2019-00484 was issued to Baker.

On April 26, 2019, WVDEP personnel received an SAR for the site. As a result, IOV No.
2019-00484 was issued to Baker, which abated NOV No, 2019-00484.

On May 2, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a GMR
and/or a CAP by July 26, 2019. Baker failed to submit the required report or CAP.

On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension,
which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:



a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 2019-00484 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 94-066-Young’s Service Station

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115,

116.

117.

An April 12, 1986 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

An April 10, 1987 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner as
J. C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

A May 23, 1990 letter from Baker Oil Company indicated the purchase of several USTs
from J. C. Baker & Sons. The enclosed UST notification form showed the USTs as CIU
and the UST owner as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael
C. Baker.

An October 25, 1991 UST notification form shows the USTs as CIU and the UST owner
as Baker Oil Company. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

On April 13, 1994, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Young’s Service
Station. In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned
Leak No. 94-066 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension

On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of a Site Assessment and submittal of a Supplemental SAR on or before
March 31, 2016. Baker failed to submit the SAR.

On June 2, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a Site
Investigation Report by June 30, 2021. Baker requested a forty-five (45) day extension,
which was granted until August 16, 2021. Baker failed to submit the required report.

On August 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file. During the review,
the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was observed and
documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(2) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 2021-01438 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 94-056-C Adam Tonev Tire

118.

A June 28, 1993 UST notification form shows two (2) USTs as CIU and one (1) UST as
POS and the UST owner as J.C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by
Michael C. Baker.



119.
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128.

On March 30, 1994, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at C Adam Toney Tire.
In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to Baker, which assigned Leak No.
94-056 to the release and required that a Site Assessinent be performed.

On July 15, 2015, Baker’s consultant provided a remediation schedule, progress update,
and request for extension.

On October 14, 2015, WVDEP provided an extension to Baker, which required the
performance of Groundwater Monitoring and submittal of a GMR on or before June 30,
2016. Baker did submit the GMR.

On October 22, 2020, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of a
GMR by November 30, 2020. Baker replied that the site had been transferred to Go-Mart
but did not provide documentation of the transfer.

On June 2, 2021 and September 22, 2021, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file.
During the reviews, the following violation of the Code of Federal Regulations was
observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 2021-00871 was issued to Baker.

Leak No. 17-034- Glenville Sunoco
A December 2, 1991 UST notification form shows seven (7) USTs as CIU and the UST
owner as J.C. Baker & Sons, Inc. The notification form was signed by Michael C. Baker.

On QOctober 11, 2017, WVDEP personnel were notified of a release at Glenville Sunoco.
In response to the release, WVDEP issued a CRNC to J C Baker & Sons, which assigned
Leak No. 17-034 to the release and required that a Site Assessment be performed.

On May 21, 2018, WVDEP personnel reviewed the facility file and determined that two
(2) extensions had been granted to Baker to perform the Site Assessment, which had not
been completed. During the review, the following violation of the Code of Federal
Regulations was observed and documented:

a. 40CFR280.65(a) - Baker failed to appropriately conduct investigations of the
release, the site, and the surrounding area possibly affected by the release, as per
the requirements of 280.65(a)(1) through 280.65(a)(5).

As aresult of this violation, NOV No. 1805-3601 was issued to Baker.
On November 2, 2018, Baker submitted a Site Assessment Report.

On February 28, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an
additional Supplemental SIR by April 15, 2019. Baker submitted the Supplemental SIR
on September 9, 2019.



129.

130.

131.

132,

133.

134.

On September 20, 2019, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required quarterly
monitoring at the site. Subsequent quarterly monitoring reports were received on
December 9, 2019; February 10, 2020; May 29, 2020; and September 8, 2020.

An August 20, 2020 UST closure authorization was issued to J C Baker & Son, Inc. to
permanently close four (4) USTs at the site

On December 20, 2021, WVDEP sent an RCR to Baker, which required submittal of an
additional Supplemental SIR by April 1, 2022,

On January 20, 2022, a meeting was held between WVDEP and Baker. During the
meeting, Baker representatives stated that Baker was not responsible for remediation at
twelve (12) of the thirteen (13) leak sites, because it was not and had never been the
owner and/or operator of the USTs. Furthermore, the representatives stated that Baker
had registered the USTs only to comply with initial UST registration requirements and to
gain access to the properties. In response, WVDEDP stated that, based upon an extensive
review of the files, Baker was the owner of the USTs and is the responsible party for each
of the thirteen (13) releases.

On January 25, 2022, WVDEP sent an email to Baker, which summarized the
aforementioned January 20, 2022 meeting and requested that Baker provide a Plan of
Corrective Action (POCA) to address the open leak sites.

On February 24, 2022, Baker’s representative responded to WVDEP via email indicating
that the USTSs had been registered in an effort to be a good corporate citizen, and Baker
did not register the USTs because it was the owner or operator.

ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE

And now, this day of April 26, 2022, Baker is hereby ORDERED by the Director as

follows:

1.

Baker shall immediately take measures to initiate compliance with all pertinent laws and
rules.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, Baker shall submit for approval
a proposed plan of corrective action and schedule, outlining action items and completion
dates for remedial activities on how and when Baker will achieve compliance with all
pertinent laws and rules. The plan of corrective action shall make reference to WV Leak
ID Nos. 92-289-1.49, 92-306-L01, 95-021, 93-034, 93-378, 92-074-1.08, 91-036-L.04, 91-
075-1.51, 91-008-L20, 94-035, 94-066, 94-056, and 17-034, and Order No. UST-22-005.
The plan of corrective action shall be submitted to:

Chief Inspector
Environmental Enforcement - Mail Code #031328
WVDEP
601 57t Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304



Upon approval, the plan of comrective action and schedule shall be incorporated into and
become part of this Order, as if fully set forth herein. Failure to submit an approvable
plan of corrective action and schedule or failure to adhere to the approved schedule is a
violation of this Order.

OTHER PROVISIONS

1. Compliance with the terms and conditions of this Order shall not in any way be construed
as relieving Baker of the obligation to comply with any applicable law, permit, other
order, or any other requirement otherwise applicable. Violations of the terms and
conditions of this Order may subject Baker to additional enforcement action in
accordance with the applicable law.

2. The provisions of this Order are severable and should a court or board of competent
Jurisdiction declare any provisions to be invalid or unenforceable, all other provisions
shall remain in full force and effect.

3. This Order is binding on Baker, its successors and assigns.

4. This Order shall terminate upon Baker’s notification of full compliance with the “Order
for Compliance” and verification of this notification by WVDEP.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
Notice is hereby given of your right to appeal the terms and conditions of this Order
which you are aggrieved to the Environmental Quality Board by filing a NOTICE of APPEAL

on the form prescribed by such Board, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 22, Article
17, Section 18 of the Code of West Virginia within thirty (30) days after receipt of this Order.

This Order shall become effective upon receipt.

Yyl

Katheryn Emery, P.E., Birector
Division of Water and Waste Management
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From: MICHAEL BAKER <michaelcbaker@hotmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 2:54 PM

To: joe.m.sizemore@wv.gov

Subject: Response to January 25th, 2022 email

Attachments: Letter from Michael C. Baker-J.C. Baker Son, Inc. to '‘Customer' - dated 04-10-86

(01619648xA377B).pdf; 01-31-94 and 08-21-96 Letters (01685329xA3778) (1).pdf;
Invoices (8) Customers (01684530xA377B).pdf; Ledger Sheets (11 sites)
(01685066xA3778B).pdf

Follow Up Flag: Copied to Worldox (Main Docs\0126405\000055\01685984.MSG)

[Caution, External Email]
Mr. Sizemore,

In your January 25, 2022 email to me below, you asked that | provide a response, on behalf of J.C.
Baker & Son, Inc. (“Baker”), to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection’s (“WVDEP")
concerns with regard to the following 12 sites:

Linger's service station site in Buckhannon (Leak No. 922-289-149);
Paul’s service station site in Philippi (Leak No. 92-306-L01);

Coastal Lumber Company site in Buckhannon (Leak No. 95-021);
Hamrick's service station site in Webster Springs (Leak No. 93-034);
W.J. Prince’s service station site in Jane Lew (Leak No. 93-378);
Sample's service station site in Procious (Leak No. 92-074-L08);

Steve White's service station site in Gassaway (Leak No. 91-036-L04);
Coastal Lumber Company site in Hacker Valley (Leak No. 91-075-L51);
. Clendenin service station site in Clendenin (Leak No. 91-008-L.20);

10.  Young's service station site in Dille (Leak No. 94-066);

11.  C. Adam Toney Discount Tires site in Summersville (Leak No. 94-056); and
12.  Point C Mart site in Weston (Leak No. 94-035).

CONOUAWN =

First, as | have informed the WVDEP previously, Baker registered the underground storage tanks
located at 11 of the12 sites because the individuals and/or entities who truly were required to do so,
failed to do so. Baker registered those underground storage tanks in an effort to be a good corporate
citizen. Attached please find my April 10, 1986 letter which was sent to the individuals or entities who
should have been registering the underground storage tanks located at those 11 sites. As | believe | have
told the WVDEP before, none of those individuals or entities responded to that letter and, thus, Baker, in
an effort to comply with the new federal law mentioned in that letter, registered the underground storage
tanks located at those 11 sites. Baker did not register those underground storage tanks because it was
either the “owner” or “operator” of them. Instead, it did so because the regulatory authorities wanted
anyone who was aware of any underground storage tanks to register them, even if not the “owner” or
“operator” of those underground storage tanks. To be clear, by registering the underground storage tanks
located at those 11 sites, Baker never intended to represent that it was either the “owner” or “operator”
of them.

There is one site — the Paul's service station site in Philippi — for which Baker may have been the
“owner” but certainly not the “operator” of the underground storage tanks located at that site. However,
even though Baker removed the underground storage tanks it installed at that site, it contested that it was

1



responsible for clean-up or monitoring at that site. As evidence of the same, attached please find a copy
* of my January 31, 1994 letter to Art Loder, of the WVDEP, and Ron Howe’s August 21, 1996 letter to
Don Martin, of the WVDEP. As you can see, Baker specifically requested that the WVDEP provide a written
statement as to why Baker was somehow responsible for the Paul’s service station site in Philippi, especially
in light of the fact that there are numerous other more likely sources of whatever contamination there may
be, including the West Virginia Department of Highways release. No such written statement was ever
forthcoming from the WVDEP._

Second, just because Baker had the underground storage tanks and contaminated soil at 11 of the
12 sites removed in the 1990s, does not mean that Baker somehow became the “owner” or “operator” of
those underground storage tanks (Coastal Lumber Company removed the underground storage tanks at
the site located in Hacker Valley in Webster County). Instead, what that means is that Baker was trying to
be a good corporate citizen.

Third, the fact that Baker has continued to try to be responsive to the WVDEP after the removal of
underground storage tanks and the removal of contaminated soil in the 1990s, does not somehow make
Baker the “owner” or “operator” of the underground storage tanks at the 12 sites (except maybe the Paul’s
service station site in Philippi). Once again, all Baker was trying to do was be a good corporate citizen.

Fourth, at this time, Baker simply does not have the resources to continue to be the good corporate
citizen it has been previously regarding the underground storage tanks at the 12 sites. As | have
mentioned before, the WVDEP simply needs to look to the individuals or entities who were the actual
“owners” and/or “operators” of the underground storage tanks at 11 of those 12 sites. Also, as to the
Paul's service station site in Philippi, because the WVDEP has never responded to what Baker pointed out
to the WVDEP in the mid-1990s about Baker not being responsible for that site, the WVDEP needs to
look to the individuals or entities who actually owned and/or operated the Paul’s service station site in
Philippi, as well as the West Virginia Department of Highways (as effectively suggested in my January 31,
1994 letter to Art Loder and Ron Howe's August 21, 1996 letter to Don Martin). As evidence of who
those individuals and/or entities are, attached please find a copy of certain Baker invoices and a copy of
certain Baker ledger sheets. There are invoices for 8 of the 12 sites and the ledger sheets for 11 of the
12 sites.

Fifth, as the attached invoices and ledger sheets show, Baker's only connection to the underground
storage tanks at the 12 sites (except maybe the Paul’s service station site in Philippi), was that it delivered
petroleum products to the “owner” and/or “operator” of the underground storage tanks at those sites.
Once delivered by Baker, that petroleum product became the property of the individual or entity listed on
the attached invoices and ledger sheets (including the individual or entity who actually owned or operated
the Paul's service station site in Philippi).

As stated above and as | told you when we met, Baker simply does not have the resources to be
the good corporate citizen it has been for the last 30 years or so. To be clear, Baker never was the
“owner” or “operator” of the underground storage tanks located at 11 of the 12 sites and, accordingly, it
was not and is not responsible for clean-up or monitoring at any of those sites. Moreover, even if Baker
was the “owner” or “operator” of the underground storage tanks at the Paul’s service station site in Philippi,
the WVDEP's lack of response to my January 31, 1994 letter to Art Loder, of the WVDEP, as well as its
total lack of response to Ron Howe's August 21, 1996 letter to Don Martin, clearly means that the WWDEP
does not have any real basis for even trying to claim that Baker is responsible for the Paul’s service station
site in Philippi. If, for some reason, you and/or somebody else at WVDEP disagrees, please let me know
the basis of that disagreement.

Michael C. Baker



k)

President
* J.C. Baker & Son, Inc.



Y. §. Buker and Hons, Inr,
i Wiolesale Pistributors of .
Dot o B Gixgoline, O, Tires, and Hattosies PP e
Gz, ©. Buket: CGazsaymy, West Virginty 26624 Suunnorgitle 872-1758

April 10, 1986

Dear Customer:

A new Federal law directs the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) .to develop.a camprehénsive regulatory program for underground
storage tanks. As part.of the-new law, owners.of certain underground
tanks- used to store petroleum or hazardous substances must notify
designated-state or local agencies of the existénee of their tanks by
May 8, 1986. This requirement applies to owners of tanks eurrently
used to store-such substances and ~owriers of tanks- taken out of operation
after January 1, 1978, ' but still remaining in the ground. Owners who
bring tanks into use after May 8, 1986, tust notify the appropriate
state or local agency within 30 days.

The purpose ‘of this required notification program is-to assist
EPA and the States in lccating and evaluating underground storage tanks.
EPA's regulations concerning owners of the underground storage tanks
are enclosed. .

Please-take the time to completé.these notifications and send
them to me no later than April 24, 1986.

Sincerely,
_ Thectacl ¢ . Bok.,
. Michael C. Baker
MCB/sf

Enc.



7////“" Baker Ol ompany
' “ Werminalling of Petrolerm Froducts
IMI Hlai Gffice - . B. Pox 365 s 304) 442-2428
‘_I Bussafony, West Wicginia 26624 md::zgm))m,;m
S5 Gasoatoay 1-800-206-5114
Jax 304-364-8601

January 31, 1994

Mr. Art Loder

West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection
UST Section

1304 Goose Run Road

Fairmont, West Virginia 26554

Re: Paul's Service Center, Rt. 1, Box 66, Philippi, WV
¥V ID# 0100014, Leak ID# 92-306-1L01.

Dear Mr. Loder:

In 1976 I installed three (3) underground storage tanks at

the above referenced facility. I later installed two (2)

more underground storage tanks for diesel and kerosene in

1984 and 1985. On January 13, 1994, the West Virginia Division
of Environmental Protection forwarded the enclosed letter re-
questing that I prepavre & corrective action plan for responding
to contaminated soil at the gite. The purpose of this letter is
to request some clarification from the Division of Environmental
Protection concerning the factual and legal basis for requesting

a corrective action plan.

By way of background, the site has been used as a gasoline dis-
pensing facility for approximately fifty (50) years. From the
late 1950's through the early 1970's, the site was a branded
Texaco outlet supplied by a Texaco distributor based in Elkins.
Previous to that, the site was supplied by various different

suppliers.

While I have complied with the Division of Envirommental Protection's
request for initial abatement and initial site characterization at
the site, it does not appear now, nor has it ever, that the contam-
ination existing at the site is derived from USTs that. I qunaed or
There has been motor fuel storage and dispensing from

the site since circa 1940. A number os USTs have been installed

and replaced during this period. In short, the contamination
currently existing at the site could have rtesulted from any one

or more of a number of sources, including spills, overfills, and

jeaking underground storage tanks over a period of fifty years.

operated.



(2)

“n 1991 there was a release by the West Virginia Department
of Highways of 2000 gallons of diesel fuel that directly
impacted the site. No clean-up measures were taken at the
site. I am aware of nothing to indicate that the USTs that

I installed and later removed caused the contamination at the

site,

As far as I am aware, there has been no formal determination by
the Division of Environmental Protection that any of the contam-
ination currently existing at the site emanated from the USTs
that I installed. Your letter of January 13, 1994 contains no
such determination and correspondingly, sets forth no grounds
upon which you have concluded that I am a "responsible party"
under any federal or state statute or regulation. Nor is there
any indication in your letter that I have violated any state or
federal law. It is primarily for this reason that I seek some
clarification of the factual and legal basis far your.request
that I prepare a correction action plan.

Please note in this regard that if I am, in fact, responsible for
the contamination existing at the site, I will make every effort
to comply within my responsibilities under the law, whether they
Telate to investigation or remediation. My difficulty with your
letter of January 13, 1994, lies not in my unwillingness to comply
with my responsibilities, but with an honest disagreement as to

whether I am in fact responsible.

The site still has underground storage tanks abandoned by previous
operators or suppliers. These USTs may contain product to this

day that is leaching out slowly into the ground at the site. As
far as I am aware, the Division of Environmental Protection has not
addressed the issue of these abandoned USTs or the consequences of

the contamination they may be causing.

I would greatly appreciate it, therefore, if you would provide me with
a statement of whether the Division of Environmental Protection has
determined that I am responsible for cleaning up the site, and if so,
an explicit statement of the grounds upon which you contend the ex-
isting contamination emanated from the USTs that I installed. Upon
receiving this information, I will provide you with a prompt response
concerning my future course of action; that is, whether I will enter
into an agreed order for cleaning up the site or file a contested

1

case petition.
I 1o0ok forward to your response.
Sincerely,
/‘.’
Michael C. Baker

Vice President

MCB/s
Enclosure



ALLEGHENY ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY
" 56 W. Moin Street + Frostburp, MD 21532

August 21 1898

Mr, Don Martin ’-..(:-:* ~ i
West Virginia Division of:

Environmenta! Protection

Route 20 South P.O, Box 38

French Creek, W\ 26218

]

Re: Paul’'s Service Station
Rt. 119 South
Philippi, WV
WV (D # 0100014
Leak # 82-306-1.01

Dear Mr. Martin:

Mr. Michzel Baker of J.C. Beksr & Sons has asked AET io prepare this
letter regarding the stetus of the Paul’s Service Siation site in respense to our
conversation of July 19, 1896.

On January 31, 1824, Mr. Baker wrote & |etter lo the WVDEP in response
‘o a request by the WVDEP (dsted January 13, 1994) for a corrective action plen
‘or the above mentioned site. 1n his letter he raised several concerns relating 10
the assignment of responsitilily for this site ang requested clarification,

As of loday, those concerms remein unanswered. In summary, lthey are
as follows,

The site has been used as a gesoline dispensing facility for over fity (50)
years (circa 1940). From the late 1850's through the early 1870's the site was =
branded Texaco outlet supplied by & Texeco disiributor based in Elkins.
Previcus to thet the site was supplied by e variety of different suppliers. In 1878,
Baker Ol instailed three (3) underground storage tanks (U T's) al the site. anc

AET CORPORATION - Phone: 301-489-8808 » FAX: 301-AR0.RE2A
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two (2) more UST's In 1984 and 1985, all of which were subsequently removed
on May 6, 1992,

During this 50 year history of petroleum Usage and storage at the site, a
number of UST's have been installed and replaced, and undoubtedly & number
of them have leaked. There have siso been overfilis and epills at the site, some
of them major, including 2 release by the West Virginia Department of Highways
in 1891 of 2000 gallons of diesel fuel that directly impacted the site. |n addition,
the site still contains old UST's, abandoned by previous operators or suppliers,
which may still conlain product and which to this day may still be contaminating
the site.

In short, while Baker Oil complied with the WVDEP's request for initial
abatement measures and an Initial site characterization al the site, they remain
unconvinced that the contamination identified at the site was the result, either
wholly or in part, of the five (5) UST's that the Bakers had installed et the site.
Thers heve been too many other known and possible sources of contemination
to single out these without a platform of selid evidence.

As far as we sre aware, there has been no formal determination by the
WVDEP that eny of the contamination identified at lhe site is the result of the
five Baker UST's, The Bakers have recsived no such determination nor have
iheéy received any Indication that they have violated any stats or federal law, In
addltion, as far as we are aware, the WVDEP has not addressed the issue of the
abandoned UST's remaining &t the site or the conssquences of the
contamination they may still be causing. tt s primarily for thess reasons that Mr.
Baker wrote the letter of January 31, 1994, {o seek clarification of the factual end
legal basis for your request for a corrective action plan. .

In_conclusion, Mr. Baker belisves many other potentis! sources of
cantamination are present al ths site. How cen the WVDEP single out J. C.
Baker & Sons, Inc. as the only perty respansible for any clean up? Untll the
abandoned tamks and other, potential Sources of contamination are addressed it
would be impossible to accurately assess the site. In fact, Mr., Baker tells me
that during an attempt to assess the site they encountered yet ancther tank he
has absgolutely no connection to. My client, Mr, Baker, feels he has done &} he
can do given these circumstances.

As always, If you have any questions concerning this submitial or require
further information please cantact me at (301) 689-8808. AET thanks you for
your attention 1o this matter and looks forward to your comments.



cc' Mr. Michael Baker, J. C. Baker & Sons In
Mr. Art Loder, WVDEP, Fairmont, W\/

Sincerely,

N e

Ron Hows
AET Corp.

¢.. Gassaway, WV

Page#3
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WEST VIRGINIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

J.C. BAKER & SON, INC.
and BAKER OIL, COMPANY,

Appellants,

Appeal No. %Zf\ —(2 3’@_53

KATHERYN EMERY, P.C., DIRECTOR,
DIVISON OF WATER AND WASTE
MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMEN OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Appellee.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, R. Terrance Rodgers, do hereby certify that I, on this 31%' day of May, 2022, served the
attached Notice Of Appeal via hand delivery to the Honorable Kenna M. DeRaimo, Clerk of the
West Virginia Environmental Quality Board, 601 57" Street, S.E., Charleston, West Virginia
25304, and via regular United States mail, postage prepaid, in envelopes addressed as follows:

Office of Legal Services

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

Katheryn Emery, P.E., Director

Division of Water and Waste Management

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
601 57™ Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304 S
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R. Terrance Rodgers (WVSB #2148\




